

Statistics
CanadaStatistique
Canada

service bulletin

bulletin de service

Road
transport

For further information write to
Transportation and Communications Division
Ottawa, K1A 0V5 Phone (613) 996-9274

Transport
routier

Pour de plus amples renseignements prière de vous adresser
à la Division des transports et des communications
Ottawa, K1A 0V5 ou composer (613) 996-9274

Vol. 7, No. 3

ROAD MOTOR VEHICLES — REVENUESRECETTES AU TITRE DES VÉHICULES
AUTOMOBILES ROUTIERS

1976

The tables in this report show revenues earned by provincial, territorial and federal governments from motive fuel taxes, vehicle registration fees, drivers' licence fees, and other motor vehicle related charges during the 1976 fiscal year. This fiscal year covers the period from April 1, 1976 to March 31, 1977. It should be noted that these statistics are obtained from reports submitted by the 12 provincial and territorial governments across the nation.

Total provincial and territorial revenues in the 1976 fiscal year amounted to \$2,216 million, up 6.5% from \$2,081 million in 1975. The bulk of these revenues came from taxes on motive fuel which showed a gain of 3.9% to \$1,564 million. These tax receipts arise primarily from gasoline and diesel fuel but in certain cases, they originate from other types of fuel such as furnace and stove oil, propane and aviation fuel. The Northwest Territories included in their 1976 net motive fuel tax figure, revenues collected from fuels taxed at less than road-use rates; this explains the 50.8% increase from \$2,626,736 in 1975 to \$3,963,218 in 1976. The increase in the taxes collected at road-use rates was only 4.8%, i.e., from \$2,626,736 to \$2,752,578. Due to this item, the revenues of the Northwest Territories totalled \$4,550 million, up 35.6% from \$3,357 million in 1975.

Les tableaux de ce bulletin présentent les recettes des administrations provinciales, territoriales et fédérale provenant des taxes sur les carburants, des frais d'immatriculation, de permis de conduire et d'autres frais perçus au titre des véhicules automobiles au cours de l'année financière allant du 1^{er} avril 1976 au 31 mars 1977. Ces statistiques sont tirées des déclarations présentées par les 12 administrations provinciales et territoriales au pays.

Les recettes totales des provinces et territoriales sont passées de \$2,081 millions en 1975 à \$2,216 millions en 1976, une augmentation de 6.5%. La plupart de ces recettes provenaient des taxes sur les carburants (surtout de l'essence et du carburant diesel mais aussi parfois du mazout, du pétrole du chauffage, du propane, du carburant d'aviation et d'autres types de carburant), qui se sont accrues de 3.9% pour atteindre \$1,564 millions. En 1976, les Territoires du Nord-Ouest ont inclus les taxes acquittées en deçà des taux de consommation routière dans le montant net des taxes sur les carburants, d'où une augmentation de 50.8% (\$3,963,218) par rapport à 1975 (\$2,626,736). Les taxes perçues aux taux de consommation routière sont passées de \$2,626,736 à \$2,752,578, soit seulement 4.8% de plus. Les recettes des Territoires du Nord-Ouest ont ainsi atteint \$4,550 millions, une hausse de 35.6% sur 1975 (\$3,357 millions).

October — 1978 — Octobre
3-3509-544

Vehicle registration fees, which is the second largest revenue item, rose 13.6% to \$538 million in 1976. The 4.3% increase in the number of vehicles registered along with increased registration fees in some provinces accounted for the increased revenues. For example, the revenues collected by the province of Newfoundland from passenger automobile registrations amounted to \$3,978 million, 45% higher than the \$2,743 million reported in 1975. This augmentation reflects an average increase of 50% in the passenger automobile registration fees in that province.

Excluding the 35.6% increase in the Northwest Territories, the provincial and territorial revenues varied from a decrease of 16.0% in the Yukon to an increase of 18.1% in Saskatchewan. Most of the Saskatchewan increase may be attributed to a 25% increase in the tax rate on gasoline and liquefied petroleum gases and a 28% increase in the tax rate on diesel fuel. The decrease in the Yukon reflects the effects of a prolonged mining strike on the taxes collected on motive and other fuels.

The Federal Gasoline Excise Tax, which is applied at a rate of 10¢ per gallon to gasoline consumed on public roads and streets in non-commercial activities, was collected during the entire 1976 fiscal year. Net revenue from this tax totalled \$600 million.

For further information, please contact the Surface Transport Section, Transportation and Communications Division, Ottawa, Ontario, K1A 0T6, telephone: (613) 996-9271.

Les frais d'immatriculation, deuxième poste en importance des recettes, ont progressé de 13.6 % en 1976 pour s'établir à \$538 millions. Cette hausse est attribuable à l'accroissement de 4.3 % du nombre de véhicules immatriculés ainsi qu'à la majoration des frais d'immatriculation dans certaines provinces. À titre d'exemple, l'immatriculation des voitures particulières a rapporté à Terre-Neuve \$3,978 millions, chiffre qui dépasse de 45 % les \$2,743 millions déclarés en 1975. Cette augmentation découle de la majoration de 50 % en moyenne des frais d'immatriculation des voitures particulières dans cette province.

Si l'on ne tient pas compte de la hausse de 35.6 % dans les Territoires du Nord-Ouest, les recettes des provinces et des territoires s'échelonnent entre - 16.0 % au Yukon et 18.1 % en Saskatchewan. La plus grande partie de l'augmentation en Saskatchewan est imputable à des gains du taux de la taxe sur l'essence (25 %), les gaz de pétrole liquéfiés (25 %) et le carburant diesel (28 %). Au Yukon, la diminution des taxes sur les carburants et les autres combustibles résulte d'une grève prolongée des mineurs.

La taxe d'accise fédérale de 10c. par gallon d'essence consommé par les véhicules routiers non commerciaux a été en vigueur durant toute l'année financière 1976. Les recettes nettes de cette taxes ont totalisés \$600 millions.

Pour de plus amples renseignements, s'adresser à la Section des transports de surface, Division des transports et des communications, Ottawa (Ontario), K1A 0T6, téléphone: (613) 996-9271.

TABLE 1. Summary Data - Road Motor Vehicle Revenues, 1976 and 1975

TABLEAU 1. Données récapitulatives - Recettes des véhicules automobiles routiers, 1976 et 1975

	Revenues 1976 - Recettes, 1976	Revenues 1975 - Recettes, 1975	Percentage increase - Taux d'accroissement
dollars			
<u>Provincial and territorial revenue -</u> <u>Recettes des provinces et territoires</u>			
Newfoundland - Terre-Neuve	48,052,749	43,185,264	11.3
Prince Edward Island - Île-du-Prince- Édouard	10,938,000	10,864,999	0.7
Nova Scotia - Nouvelle-Écosse	81,159,785	76,722,487	5.8
New Brunswick - Nouveau-Brunswick	66,303,230	62,675,358	5.8
Québec	609,221,833	576,225,067	5.7
Ontario	849,562,542	813,513,658	4.4
Manitoba	85,846,083	77,312,389	11.0
Saskatchewan	81,093,758	68,655,067	18.1
Alberta	138,073,642	123,809,363	11.5
British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique ..	236,975,158	219,714,567 ^F	7.9
Yukon	4,130,757	4,920,246	- 16.0
Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest	4,550,417	3,357,069	35.5
Canada, total	2,215,907,954	2,080,955,534 ^F	6.5
<u>Federal revenue - Recettes, administration fédérale</u>			
Gasoline excise tax - Taxe d'accise sur l'essence: Canada, total(1)	599,698,353	425,096,042	-

(1) The 1975 net revenues were collected from June 24, 1975 to March 31, 1976. Breakdown by province and territory is not available. - Les recettes nettes de 1975 furent perçues du 24 juin 1975 au 31 mars 1976. La ventilation par province et territoire n'est pas disponible.

TABLE 2. Provincial and Territorial Revenues from Motive Fuel Taxes, Vehicle Registration Fees, Drivers Licence Fees, and Other Motor Vehicle Related Charges, 1967-1976

TABLEAU 2. Recettes des provinces et territoires provenant des taxes sur les carburants, frais d'immatriculation, permis de conduire et autres recettes connexes, 1967-1976

Year - Année	Motive fuel taxes(1) - Taxes sur les carburants(1)	Registrations, licences and other revenues - Immatriculations, permis de conduire et autres recettes	Total
dollars			
1976	1,563,782,303	652,125,651	2,215,907,954
1975	1,505,397,166	575,558,368 ^F	2,080,955,534 ^F
1974	1,436,256,459 ^F	545,277,918	1,981,534,377 ^F
1973	1,405,416,594	520,791,267	1,926,207,861
1972	1,263,430,732	481,660,840	1,745,091,572
1971	1,157,851,098	429,457,536	1,587,308,634
1970	1,062,385,268	398,985,473	1,461,370,741
1969	1,009,522,305	384,384,306	1,393,906,611
1968	935,287,591	342,697,328	1,277,984,919
1967	781,812,992	278,709,993	1,060,522,985

(1) After deduction of refunds and commissions paid to agents. - Après déduction des remboursements et commissions versés aux agents.

TABLE 3. Provincial and Territorial Revenues from Motive Fuel Taxes, Vehicle Registration Fees and Other Road Related Charges, 1976
(Covers fiscal year April 1, 1976 to March 31, 1977)

No.		Canada	Newfoundland — Terre-Neuve	Prince Edward Island — Île-du-Prince- Édouard	Nova Scotia — Nouvelle- Écosse	New Brunswick — Nouveau- Brunswick	Québec
1	Motive fuel taxes - Net(1) ..	1,563,782,303	37,708,103	8,319,836	57,565,494	49,475,481	424,317,276
	Revenues from motor vehicle registrations, drivers' licences and other fees:						
2	Passenger automobile registrations.	293,069,303	3,977,974	1,307,551	10,511,508	7,558,034	94,794,890
3	Truck, bus and other vehicle registrations.	245,271,487	4,118,605	720,279	9,049,444	7,079,751	61,331,264
4	Drivers' and chauffeurs' licences.	29,778,272	1,085,720	143,533	1,154,890	667,486	10,088,008
5	Public service vehicle fees	22,108,559	241,338	90,055	415,550	187,800	7,453,239
6	Total	590,227,621	9,423,637	2,261,418	21,131,392	15,493,071	173,667,401
	Miscellaneous road-related revenues:						
7	Garage and service station licences.	1,257,397(3)	18,745	17,522	9,224	84,277	730,631
8	Fines for infractions of provincial or territorial motor vehicle acts.	47,416,021(3)	877,228	234,339	1,387,941	913,761	8,538,671
9	In transit licences, duplicate licences and other.	13,224,612(3)	25,036	104,885	1,065,734	336,640	1,967,854
10	Total	61,898,030(3)	921,009	356,746	2,462,899	1,334,678	11,237,156
11	Grand total	2,215,907,954	48,052,749	10,938,000	81,159,785	66,303,230	609,221,833

(1) After deduction of refunds and commissions paid to agents.
(2) Public service vehicle fees are included under registrations for Saskatchewan.
(3) Figures incomplete due to unavailability of data for some provinces.
(4) No licence required or licence free of charge.

TABLEAU 3. Revenues des provinces et territoires provenant des taxes sur les carburants, frais d'immatriculation et autres recettes connexes, 1976
(Vise l'année financière allant du 1^{er} avril 1976 au 31 mars 1977)

Ontario	Manitoba	Saskatchewan	Alberta	British Columbia - Colombie-Britannique	Yukon	Northwest Territories - Territoires du Nord-Ouest		N°
587,093,466	65,609,649	59,018,176	90,585,421	177,243,791	2,882,392	3,963,218	Taxes sur les carburants - Montant net(1).	1
							Recettes provenant des immatriculations, permis de conduire et autres frais:	
113,127,835	7,965,136	8,545,548	15,186,326	29,734,572	229,313	130,616	Immatriculations des voitures particulières.	2
99,969,548	5,293,818	10,694,700	22,584,168	23,534,242	571,773	323,895	Immatriculations des camions, autobus et autres véhicules.	3
8,781,727	1,898,260	970,034	2,941,866	1,952,387	72,108	42,183	Permis de chauffeurs et de conducteurs.	4
7,190,289	5,079,220	(2)	457,683	786,231	116,649	90,505	Droits de transport public ...	5
229,049,469	20,236,434	20,210,282	41,170,043	56,007,432	989,843	587,199	Total	6
							Recettes connexes diverses:	
376,289	(4)	9,149	11,560	..	(4)	(4)	Permis pour garages et stations-service.	7
32,378,406	2,968,815	..	116,860	..	Amendes pour infractions aux lois des provinces et territoires concernant les véhicules automobiles.	8
664,912	..	1,856,151	3,337,803	3,723,935	141,662	..	Permis de conduire temporaires, duplicatas et autres.	9
33,419,607	..	1,865,300	6,318,178	3,723,935	258,522	..	Total	10
849,562,542	85,846,083	81,093,758	138,073,642	236,975,158	4,130,757	4,550,417	Total général	11

(1) Après déduction des remboursements et commissions versées aux agents.
 (2) Droits de transport public compris dans les immatriculations pour la Saskatchewan.
 (3) Chiffres incomplets du fait que les données pour certaines provinces n'existent pas.
 (4) Aucun permis requis ou permis délivré sans frais.

STATISTICS CANADA LIBRARY
BIBLIOTHÈQUE STATISTIQUE CANADA



1010704856